



2026:CGHC:20723



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

MAC No. 1135 of 2023

SMT HEMLATA MIRI (HEMBAI) **versus** NARENDRA KUMAR

13.02.2026	<p>Mr. C.K. Sahu, counsel for the appellant/s.</p> <p>Mr. Pravesh Sahu, counsel for respondent/Insurance Company.</p> <p>Heard on I.A. No.2, application for seeking permission to delete the name of respondent No.2 from the cause title.</p> <p>Mr. Sahu, Advocate would submit that during the pendency of this appeal, respondent No.2 namely Harihar Nayak has died.</p> <p>On the other hand, learned counsel appearing for the respondent/Insurance Company would oppose.</p> <p>Heard.</p> <p>On due consideration, I.A. No.2 is allowed.</p> <p>Mr. Sahu is permitted to carry out necessary amendment within a period of seven working days.</p> <p>Call this matter thereafter.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/-</p> <p style="text-align: right;">(Rakesh Mohan Pandey) Judge</p>